• our ability to attract new clients and retain existing clients;
• our ability to retain and attract key employees;
• risks associated with assumptions we make in connection with our critical accounting estimates, including changes in assumptions

associated with any effects of a weakened economy;
• potential adverse effects if we are required to recognize impairment charges or other adverse accounting-related developments;
• risks associated with the effects of global, national and regional economic and political conditions, including counterparty risks and

fluctuations in economic growth rates, interest rates and currency exchange rates; and
• developments from changes in the regulatory and legal environment for advertising and marketing and communications services

companies around the world.

Investors should carefully consider these factors and the additional risk factors outlined in more detail in our most recent Annual Report on
Form 10-K under Item 1A, Risk Factors.

THE INTERPUBLIC GROUP OF COMPANIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED RESULTS

(Amounts in Millions except Per Share Data)
(UNAUDITED)

 Three Months Ended December 31, 2015

 As Reported
Losses on Sales of

Businesses (1)  Adjusted Results

Income Before Income Taxes $ 427.8  $ (12.0)  $ 439.8
Provision for Income Taxes (145.4)  0.2  (145.6)

Effective Tax Rate 34.0%   33.1%
Equity in Net Income of Unconsolidated Affiliates 0.5   0.5
Net Income Attributable to Noncontrolling Interests (22.6)   (22.6)
Net Income Available to IPG Common Stockholders $ 260.3  $ (11.8)  $ 272.1

Weighted-Average Number of Common Shares Outstanding - Basic 403.4   403.4
Add: Effect of Dilutive Securities

Restricted Stock, Stock Options and Other Equity Awards 8.9   8.9

Weighted-Average Number of Common Shares Outstanding - Diluted 412.3   412.3

Earnings Per Share Available to IPG Common Stockholders - Basic $ 0.65   $ 0.67
Earnings Per Share Available to IPG Common Stockholders - Diluted $ 0.63  $ (0.03)  $ 0.66

(1) Includes losses on completed dispositions of businesses and the classification of certain assets as held for sale.

THE INTERPUBLIC GROUP OF COMPANIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED RESULTS

(Amounts in Millions except Per Share Data)
(UNAUDITED)

 Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2015

 As Reported
Losses on Sales of

Businesses (1)  Adjusted Results

Income Before Income Taxes $ 762.2  $ (50.0)  $ 812.2
Provision for Income Taxes (282.8)  2.9  (285.7)

Effective Tax Rate 37.1%   35.2%
Equity in Net Income of Unconsolidated Affiliates 1.1   1.1
Net Income Attributable to Noncontrolling Interests (25.9)   (25.9)
Net Income Available to IPG Common Stockholders $ 454.6  $ (47.1)  $ 501.7

Weighted-Average Number of Common Shares Outstanding - Basic 408.1   408.1
Add: Effect of Dilutive Securities

Restricted Stock, Stock Options and Other Equity Awards 7.6   7.6

Weighted-Average Number of Common Shares Outstanding - Diluted 415.7   415.7

Earnings Per Share Available to IPG Common Stockholders - Basic $ 1.11   $ 1.23
Earnings Per Share Available to IPG Common Stockholders - Diluted $ 1.09  $ (0.12)  $ 1.21

(1) Includes losses on completed dispositions of businesses and the classification of certain assets as held for sale.

THE INTERPUBLIC GROUP OF COMPANIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED RESULTS

(Amounts in Millions except Per Share Data)
(UNAUDITED)

 Three Months Ended December 31, 2014

 As Reported
Valuation Allowance

Reversal, Net (1)  Adjusted Results

Income Before Income Taxes $ 418.6   $ 418.6
Provision for Income Taxes (87.9)  $ 67.6  (155.5)

Effective Tax Rate 21.0%   37.1%
Equity in Net Income of Unconsolidated Affiliates 0.6   0.6
Net Income Attributable to Noncontrolling Interests (22.4)   (22.4)
Net Income Available to IPG Common Stockholders $ 308.9  $ 67.6  $ 241.3

Weighted-Average Number of Common Shares Outstanding - Basic 413.7   413.7
Add: Effect of Dilutive Securities

Restricted Stock, Stock Options and Other Equity Awards 7.5   7.5

Weighted-Average Number of Common Shares Outstanding - Diluted 421.2   421.2

Earnings Per Share Available to IPG Common Stockholders - Basic $ 0.75   $ 0.58
Earnings Per Share Available to IPG Common Stockholders - Diluted $ 0.73  $ 0.16  $ 0.57

(1) Net valuation allowance reversal of $67.6 consists of a reversal of $124.8 partially offset by the establishment of a valuation allowance of $57.2, both in Continental